Statutes, to grant any mortgage, charge or debentures, debenture stock or other securities
whether outright or as security for any debt, liability or obligation of the Company or of any third
party.

Directors

Unless otherwise determined by ordinary resolution, the number of directors shall be not less
than two.

4. Directors’ and other interests

4.1 The interests (all of which are beneficial unless stated otherwise) of the Directors and their

immediate families and the persons connected with them (within the meaning of Section 346 of
the Act) which have been notified to the Company pursuant to Sections 324 and 328 of the Act or
are required to be disclosed in the Register of Directors’ Interests pursuant to Section 325 of the
Act in the issued share capital of the Company and the existence of which is known to, or could
with reasonable due diligence be ascertained by, any Director as at the date of this document are
as follows:

Name

Number of
Ordinary

Shares
before the

Placing

Percentage of
issued share

capital
before the

Placing

Number of
Placing Shares

subscribed

Number of
ordinary

shares held
following the

Placing

Percentage of
issued share

capital
following the

Placing
D Steinepreis* 5,000,000 10.00% 2,000,000 7,000,000 7.00%
J Pratt 750,000 1.50% 750,000 1,500,000 1.50%
H Warner 2,500,000 5.00% 2,500,000 5,000,000 5.00%
G Steinepreis* 4,500,000 9.00% 2,000,000 6,500,000 6.50%
Ascent Capital 7,250,000 14.50% 5,000,000 12,250,000 12.25%

* David Steinepreis’ shareholding will include 2,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by N&J Mitchell

Holdings Pty Ltd and 2,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by his wife, Linda Steinepreis.

   Hugh Warner’s shareholding will include 4,999,000 Ordinary Shares held by a family trust called

Elliot Holdings Pty Ltd <CBM Family Trust>.

* Gary Steinepreis’ shareholding will include 4,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by LeisureWest

Consulting Pty Ltd as trustee for the LeisureWest Trust, a family trust in which Mr Steinepreis is a

director and shareholder of the trustee and a potential beneficiary, and 1,500,000 Ordinary